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AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF MINING, METALLURGICAL, AND 
PETROLEUM ENGINEERS, INC. 

 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
DECEMBER 31, 2023 (with comparative totals for 2022)   
 

2023 2022

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 176,098$           305,470$          

Accounts receivable 59,095               

Inventory 25,785                12,911               

Prepaid expenses and other assets 46,938                43,847               

Total current assets 307,916              362,228             

BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN PERPETUAL TRUST 373,639              348,007             

INVESTMENTS 11,330,077        10,523,291       

TOTAL ASSETS 12,011,632$      11,233,526$     

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 69,886$              53,979$             

NET ASSETS

Without donor restrictions:

Designated for medal awards 1,200,916          1,055,272         

Designated for specific use 2,050,129          1,885,500         

Undesignated 3,857,016          3,682,689         

Total net assets without donor restrictions 7,108,061          6,623,461         

With donor restrictions 4,833,685          4,556,086         

Total net assets 11,941,746        11,179,547       

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 12,011,632$      11,233,526$     
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AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF MINING, METALLURGICAL, AND 
PETROLEUM ENGINEERS, INC. 

 
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 (with comparative totals for 2022)   
 

Without Donor With Donor 2022

Restrictions Restrictions Total Total

REVENUE

Investment income (loss), net 887,150$           531,386$           1,418,536$        (2,121,085)$      

Offshore technology conference  1,277,562          1,277,562          1,328,921         

Change in beneficial                         

interest in perpetual trust 39,493                39,493                (90,660)              

Royalties 52,650                52,650                23,236               

Contributions 16,660                16,660               

Copyrights and other revenue 3,408                  3,408                  3,359                 

Gain from sale of 

oil and gas interest                         400,000             

Net assets released                        

from restriction 309,940              (309,940)                                                           

Total 2,530,710          277,599              2,808,309          (456,229)           

EXPENSES

Program services:

Grants 1,385,927          1,385,927          1,131,762         

Endowment spending 329,372              329,372              373,561             

Strategic initiatives 67,168                  67,168                136,540             

Total program services 1,782,467          —                    1,782,467          1,641,863         

Supporting services:

General and administrative 263,643                263,643              127,173             

Total  2,046,110          —                    2,046,110          1,769,036         

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 484,600              277,599              762,199              (2,225,265)        

NET ASSETS, Beginning of year 6,623,461          4,556,086          11,179,547        13,404,812       

NET ASSETS, End of year 7,108,061$        4,833,685$        11,941,746$      11,179,547$     

2023
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AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF MINING, METALLURGICAL, AND 
PETROLEUM ENGINEERS, INC. 

 
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 (with comparative totals for 2022)   
 

Supporting

Services 2022

Endowment Strategic Total Program General and Expenses Expenses

Grants Spending Initiatives Services Administrative Total Total

Member society distributions 1,385,927$        1,385,927$                                1,385,927$        1,131,762$       

Medals, awards and scholarships 308,014$           308,014              308,014              267,656             

Payroll and employee benefits 193,037$           193,037              149,669             

Meetings ‐ external and other 21,301                58,093$              79,394                1,182                  80,576                140,351             

AIME Board meetings and travel 5,219                  5,219                  27,729                32,948                23,988               

Supplies, postage, repairs

and maintenance 57 57                        20,273                20,330                20,750               

Audit, legal and 

professional services 19,209                19,209                30,191               

Promotion and advertising 3,856                  3,856                  3,856                  1,570                 

Insurance                         1,883                  1,883                  2,235                 

Other                               330                     330                     864                    

TOTAL 1,385,927$        329,372$           67,168$              1,782,467$        263,643$           2,046,110$       

PERCENTAGE 68% 16% 3% 87% 13% 100%

TOTAL ‐ 2022 1,131,762$        373,561$           136,540$           1,641,863$        127,173$           1,769,036$       

PERCENTAGE ‐ 2022 64% 21% 8% 93% 7% 100%

Services

2023

Program
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AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF MINING, METALLURGICAL, AND 
PETROLEUM ENGINEERS, INC. 

 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 (with comparative totals for 2022)   
 

2023 2022

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Change in net assets 762,199$           (2,225,265)$      

Adjustments to reconcile change in net 

assets to net cash used in operating activities:

Realized and unrealized losses (gains) on investments (1,203,656)         2,321,191         

Gain from sale of oil and gas interest                         (400,000)           

Change in beneficial interest in perpetual trust (39,493)               90,660               

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (59,095)              

Inventory (12,874)               (5,020)                

Prepaid expenses and other current assets (3,091)                 (10,281)              

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 15,907                12,081               

Net cash used in operating activities (540,103)            (216,634)           

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from sales of investments 1,241,077          2,152,485         

Purchases of investments (830,346)            (2,048,041)        

Proceed from sale of oil and gas interest                         400,000             

Net cash provided by investing activities 410,731              504,444             

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (129,372)            287,810             

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, Beginning of year 305,470              17,660               

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, End of year 176,098$           305,470$          
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